

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE and SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1971

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to Sugarloaf, Inc. the sum of \$25,000 to provide for the State's participation in bringing the World Cup Races to Sugarloaf in the winter of 1971.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 3, 1971

Chapter 27

AN ACT to Authorize Augusta Water District and Augusta Sanitary District to Exchange Customer Accounting Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 334, § 11-A, additional. Chapter 334 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 11-A, to read as follows:

Sec. 11-A. Customer accounting records. The officers of this district are authorized from time to time to furnish to and to receive from Augusta Sanitary District customer accounting records and information of each party to be used in connection with calculation of rates, billings and other financial requirements of the district and to pay and receive fair charges therefor.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 139, § 22, additional. Chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 22, to read as follows:

Sec. 22. Customer accounting records. The officers of this district are authorized from time to time to furnish to and to receive from Augusta Water District customer accounting records and information of each party to be used in connection with calculation of rates, billings and other financial requirements of the district and to pay and receive fair charges therefor.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Membership of the Advisory Committee for a Research and Advance Study Center at the University of Maine in Portland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

1164 CHAP. 29

Whereas, a research and advance study center at the University of Maine in Portland is being constructed; and

Whereas, an advisory committee is autohrized by chapter 183, section 9 of the private and special laws of 1967 to supervise all related activities in connection with the establishment of such center; and

Whereas, the present law authorizes the President of the University of Maine to appoint such an advisory committee and since the head of the university has been changed to Chancellor, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid the duties and responsibilities of the committee as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1967, c. 183, § 9, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 9 of chapter 183 of the private and special laws of 1967, are amended to read as follows:

There may be appointed by the President Chancellor of the University of Maine an advisory committee consisting of 15 members. The committee shall be composed of representatives of research, industry and education and shall include the Dean of Graduate Study of the University of Maine who shall be, one of whom shall be designated by the Chancellor to serve as chairman of the committee.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 8, 1971

Chapter 29

AN ACT Creating the Dexter Utility District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Town of Dexter is in great need of installation of a sewer treatment plant and the improvement of its water and sewer system; and

Whereas, it is essential that maximum federal and state matching funds be available for such sewer treatment plant; and